

22-3106

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARIO CERAME, TIMOTHY C. MOYNAHAN,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL P. BOWLER, in his official capacity as Connecticut Statewide Bar
Counsel, MATTHEW G. BERGER, in his official capacity as Chair of the
Statewide Grievance Committee
Defendants - Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut, No. 3:21-cv-1502

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

Adam E. Schulman
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(610) 457-0856

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1).....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. Plaintiffs have sufficiently pled that Rule 8.4(7) would chill a reasonable speaker in their shoes.....	3
II. The district court erred by deciding the issue against the plaintiffs before the parties engaged in discovery.	8
Conclusion.....	11
Fed R. App. P. 32(g) Certificate of Compliance.....	12
Certificate of Service	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 593 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	7
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	7, 9
<i>John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Nat’l Org for Marriage v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Pacific Capital Bank v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speech First v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	6

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 7-8

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) 6, 10

Rules and Statutes

Conn. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(7)*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 10

Other Authorities

Blackman, Josh,
Judge David Stras Was Protested At Duke Law School,
THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Sept. 30, 2021, 5:06 PM),
<https://reason.com/volokh/2021/09/30/judge-david-stras-was-protested-at-duke-law-school/> 4

Ekins, Emily,
The State of Free Speech and Tolerance in America,
CATO INSTITUTE (Oct. 31, 2017), <https://www.cato.org/survey-reports/state-free-speech-tolerance-america#understanding-attitudes-toward-free-speech>..... 4

Gruber, Christine,
An Academic Is Fired Over a Medieval Painting of the Prophet Muhammad,
NEW LINES MAGAZINE (Dec. 22, 2022),
<https://newlinesmag.com/argument/academic-is-fired-over-a-medieval-painting-of-the-prophet-muhammad/> 4-5

Kennedy, Randall & Eugene Volokh,
The New Taboo: Quoting Epithets in the Classroom and Beyond,
49 CAPITAL UNIV. L. REV. 1 (2021)..... 5

LAWSUIT: Professor suspended for redacted slurs in law school exam sues University of Illinois Chicago (Jan. 27, 2022), <https://www.thefire.org/news/lawsuit-professor-suspended-redacted-slurs-law-school-exam-sues-university-illinois-chicago> 5

Richardson, Patrick,
KU Law School Says ADF Discussion of the First Amendment is ‘Hate Speech’,
 THE SENTINEL (Oct. 25, 2022), <https://sentinelksmo.org/ku-law-school-says-adf-discussion-of-the-first-amendment-is-hate-speech/> 4

Tarkington, Margaret,
“Breathing Space to Survive” —the Missing Component of Model Rule 8.4(g),
 50 HOFSTRA L. REV. 597 (2022) 6

Volokh, Eugene,
The Law School Acknowledges That the Racial and Gender References on the Examination Were Deeply Offensive,
 THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Jan. 15, 2021, 7:05 PM),
<https://reason.com/volokh/2021/01/15/tenured-law-prof-apparently-suspended-for-racial-harassment-lawsuit-problem-on-a-civil-procedure-exam> 5

Whittington, Keith,
Academic Freedom Alliance Letter to San Diego State University,
 THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Mar. 8, 2022, 11:27 AM),
<https://reason.com/volokh/2022/03/08/academic-freedom-alliance-letter-to-san-diego-state-university/> 5
